504853116 04/04/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4899855

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА			
		Name	Execution Date	
ELEVANCE RENEWABL	E SCIENC	ES, INC.	09/28/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	VYBYL, INC.			
Street Address:	2501 DAVEY ROAD			
City:	WOODRIDGE			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60517			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:	15	945285		
	e sent to ti provided; i 33 rda R0 K1 10 W	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 6-607-7440 ailey@kilpatricktownsend.com DBERT S DAILEY LPATRICK TOWNSEND LLP 01 W 4TH ST INSTON SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 2 VBL-001-1-US-2 ROBERT S DAILEY	via US Mail.	
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:		/Robert S. Dailey/	04/04/2018	
DATE SIGNED.				
Total Attachments: 4				

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS <u>Elevance Renewable Sciences, Inc.</u> (the "Assignor") is an assignee of the following applications, and of the inventions set forth therein:

Jurisdiction	Application No.	Filing Date
United States	15/271,822	21 September 2016
РСТ	PCT/US2016/052829	21 September 2016
United States	15/466,819	22 March 2017
United States	62/475,175	22 March 2017
United States	62/475,185	22 March 2017
United States	62/475,187	22 March 2017
United States	62/475,192	22 March 2017
United States	62/475,202	22 March 2017
United States	62/475,215	22 March 2017
United States	62/491,159	27 April 2017

WHEREAS, <u>Vybyl, Inc.</u>, a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 2501 Davey Road, Woodridge, Illinois 60517 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the inventions and the patent application identified above, and in all Patents, in the United States and in any and all foreign countries which may be obtained from said inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignor from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 045438 FRAME: 0274

transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the inventions and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said inventions in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, reissues, and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will assist the Assignee, and its successors and assigns, in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee, or its successors or assigns, may elect to make covering the inventions identified above; in vesting in the Assignee, or its successors or assigns, like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee, or its successors or assigns, any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee, or its successors or assigns, to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Page 2 of 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

_____ Dated: <u>28 Sep 2017</u>____

Name: Karl Schoene On behalf of Elevance Renewable Sciences, Inc.

Dated: <u>28 September 2017</u>

Name: Kara Lawrence On behalf of Vybyl, Inc.

STATE OF: Illindis)) ss. COUNTY OF: Will)

I, <u>Erica S. Meyer</u>, a Notary Public in and for the aforementioned County and State, do hereby certify that <u>Karl Schoene</u>, personally known to me to be, or confirmed by me to be, the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Assignment as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 28^{+h} day of September, 2017.

My Commission Expires: July 5, 2021 STATE OF: Illinois)) SS. COUNTY OF: Will)

ERICA S MEYER OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires July 05, 2021

I, <u>Erica S. Meyer</u>, a Notary Public in and for the aforementioned County and State, do hereby certify that _Kara Lawrence_____, personally known to me to be, or confirmed by me to be, the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Assignment as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this <u>18th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2017.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 5, 2021



Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 045438 FRAME: 0277

RECORDED: 04/04/2018